#### 900739034 12/19/2022

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM775111

**SUBMISSION TYPE:** RESUBMISSION

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

**RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:** 900726421

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Touch of Modern LLC		05/27/2022	Limited Liability Company:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Touch of Modern LLC
Street Address:	8450 Broadway
City:	Merrillville
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46410
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86711566	DAPPERMAN
Serial Number:	87295237	EDGE INDUSTRY
Serial Number:	86711549	TOUCH OF MODERN
Serial Number:	86714742	TOUCH OF MODERN
Serial Number:	86152836	TOUCHOFMODERN.COM

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2192464562

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 219-736-8560

legal-tasks@directbuy.com Email:

Trademark Agent **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 8450 Broadway

Address Line 4: Merrillville, INDIANA 46410

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Erika Oscar

SIGNATURE: /Trademark Agent/

**DATE SIGNED:** 12/19/2022

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=TOMO - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Execution Version)#page1.tif source=TOMO - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Execution Version)#page2.tif source=TOMO - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Execution Version)#page3.tif source=TOMO - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Execution Version)#page4.tif source=TOMO - Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral (Execution Version)#page5.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY** (the "Release") by Touch of Modern LLC, ("<u>Lienholder</u>") is effective *nunc pro tunc* as of May 27, 2022.

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, as of August 30, 2018, TouchofModern, Inc. ("TOMI") was the owner of the patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark applications, and copyrights identified in Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, effective as of August 30, 2018, TOMI granted to Multiplier Capital II, LP ("<u>Multiplier</u>") a security interest in the Intellectual Property (the "<u>Security Interest</u>"), which Security Interest was evidenced by certain filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>"), including without limitation (i) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated August 30, 2018 and recorded with the USPTO on May 16, 2022 for United States Patent Application No. 14744718 at Reel 059921 Frame 0289, and (ii) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated August 30, 2018 and recorded with the USPTO on May 16, 2022 for United States federal trademarks with serial numbers 86/152,836, 86/152,840, 86/711,549, 86/711,566, 86/714,742, 87/295,237, and 87/336,989 at Reel 7722 Frame 0283;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Assignment of Loan between Multiplier and Lienholder, dated as of May 26, 2022, Multiplier sold, conveyed, assigned, transferred and set over to Lienholder, and Lienholder acquired from Multiplier, the Security Interest; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of May 27, 2022, by and between TOMI and Lienholder, TOMI sold, conveyed, assigned, transferred and set over to Lienholder all of its right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property;

WHEREAS, Lienholder, as the exclusive owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, wishes to discharge, terminate and release the Security Interest it holds by virtue of the May 27, 2022 assignment from TOMI in and to the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, Lienholder hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, the Security Interest in the Intellectual Property, including the patents, patent applications, trademark registrations, trademark applications, and copyright registrations set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS.]

\DE - 777012/000002 - 3783707 v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lienholder has caused this Release to be duly executed and effective *nunc pro tunc* as of the date first written above.

TOUCH OF MODERN LLC

By: Lizabeth Brown

Title: Secretary

# SCHEDULE A to RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

## **Patents**

Title	Jurisdiction	Status	Application Number; Filing Date Patent Number; Date of Issuance
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IMPROVING LOGIN AND REGISTRATION EFFICIENCY TO NETWORK- ACCESSED DATA	U.S.	Issued	14/739,118; June 15, 2015 9,742,760; August 22, 2017
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IMPROVING LOGIN AND REGISTRATION EFFICIENCY TO NETWORK- ACCESSED DATA	U.S.	Issued	15/657,892; July 24, 2017 10,742,639; August 11, 2020
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IMPROVING LOGIN AND REGISTRATION EFFICIENCY TO NETWORK- ACCESSED DATA	U.S.	Pending, unpublished	16/984,940; August 4, 2020

**Trademarks** 

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial Number; Filing Date	Registration Number; Registration Date
DAPPERMAN	U.S. (federal)	86711566; July 31, 2015	4,949,827; May 3, 2016
DAPPERMAN	Japan	105005475; January 27, 2016	01855144; July 16, 2017
EDGE INDUSTRY (stylized)	U.S. (federal)	87295237; January 10, 2017	5,326,947; November 7, 2017
EDGE			
TOUCH OF MODERN	U.S. (federal)	86711549; July 31, 2015	4,913,287; March 8, 2016
TOUCH OF MODERN	China	17557618; July 31, 2015	17557618; September 21, 2016
TOUCH OF MODERN	Taiwan	105005476; January 27, 2016	01819549; January 16, 2017
TOUCH OF MODERN	Australia	1207524; May 14, 2014	1207524; May 14, 2014
TOUCH OF MODERN	European Union	1207524; May 14, 2014	1207524; May 14, 2014
TOUCH OF MODERN	International Registration, Madrid Protocol	1207524; May 14, 2014	1207524; May 14, 2014
TOUCH OF MODERN	South Korea	1207524; May 14, 2014	1207524; May 14, 2014
TOUCH OF MODERN	United Kingdom	UK00801207524; May 14, 2014	UK00801207524; May 14, 2014
TOUCH OF MODERN	Canada	1676627; May 29, 2014	TMA930564; Mar 3, 2016
TOUCH OF MODERN (stylized)	U.S. (federal)	86714742; August 4, 2015	4,913,501; March 8, 2016
Touch of Modern			
TOUCH OF MODERN (stylized)	China	18999370; January 27, 2016	18999370; February 28, 2017
Touch of Modern			

TOUCH OF MODERN (stylized)	Taiwan	105005474; January 27, 2016	01819548; January 16, 2017
Touch of Modern			
TOUCHOFMODERN.COM	U.S. (federal)	86152836; December	4,572,331; July 22, 2014
		26, 2013	·

**RECORDED: 10/18/2022**